

No. 25-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY DALE BUSBY,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Mississippi**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MOLLIE M. McMILLIN
OFFICE OF STATE PUBLIC
DEFENDER
239 N. Lamar Street,
Jackson MS 39201
(601) 576-4290

JEFFREY T. GREEN
DANIELLE HAMILTON
THE CARTER G. PHILLIPS/
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-1486

TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
Counsel of Record
BRAD A. CARNEY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8427
tlosseaton@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

February 19, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question presented.....	i
Parties to the proceeding and Rule 29.6 statement.....	ii
Rule 14.1(b)(iii) statement.....	iii
Table of contents.....	iv
Petition for a writ of certiorari.....	1
Opinions and orders below	1
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	1
Introduction	1
Statement of the case	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
Reasons for granting the petition	6
I. The decision below flies in the face of <i>Smith</i>	7
II. The decision below conflicts with five other courts' post- <i>Smith</i> rulings.....	10
III. This case is an ideal vehicle to decide this important issue.....	13
Conclusion.....	14
Appendix	
Appendix A: Opinion, <i>Busby v. State</i> , No. 2024-KA-00482-SCT (Miss. Sup. Ct. Nov. 11, 2025).....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011)	5
<i>California v. Roy</i> , 519 U.S. 2 (1996)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Gordon</i> , 266 N.E.3d 369 (Mass. 2025)	11
<i>Fields v. Colorado</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1136 (2025) ..	14
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008).....	14
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	9
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015)	14
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 939 N.E.2d 268 (Ill. 2010)	5
<i>Pitts v. Mississippi</i> , 146 S. Ct. 413 (2025)	3, 9, 10, 14
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981) ..	7
<i>Smith v. Arizona</i> , 602 U.S. 779 (2024)	1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 13
<i>State v. Gleason</i> , 339 A.3d 774 (Me. 2025) ..	11
<i>State v. Hall-Haught</i> , 569 P.3d 315 (Wash. 2025)	12
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 334 A.3d 686 (Me. 2025)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Seward</i> , 135 F.4th 161 (4th Cir. 2025)	12, 13
<i>Watkins v. State</i> , 912 S.E.2d 574 (2025)	12, 13
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
